Form PTO (Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ♥	RECORDATION FOR PATEN	TS ON 402306440
To the Honorable Commission 1. Name of conveying party(ies) PATTY CAKE, INC. 13525 DENTON DRIVE DALLAS, TEXAS 75234 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)		Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: LEGACY BANK OF TEXAS Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other	☐ Merger ☐ Change of Name	Street Address: 5000 LEGACY DRIVE
09/17/2002 Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or pate		City:_PLANOState:_TX_Zip:_75024 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?Yes
If this document is being filed A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s) _5,747,007
	Additional numbers	attached? Yes No
Name and address of party to concerning document should be Name: DAVID C. DRUFFN	pe mailed: IER 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 15851 DALL SUITE 1001		8. Deposit account number:
City: ADDISON State: TX	_Zip: 75001	-
00 DBYRNE 00000043 5747007	DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT (this "Assignment") is executed and entered into as of September 3, 2002, by and between PATTY CAKE, INC., a Texas corporation ("Assignor") and LEGACY BANK OF TEXAS ("Lender").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the following Patent (herein so called):

Patent: **DUSTLESS BABY POWDER**

Patent No.: 5,747,007

Date of Patent: May 5, 1998

WHEREAS, Naterra International, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Borrower") has executed and delivered that certain Promissory Note dated as of October 5, 1998 (the "Note") payable to Lender in the original maximum principal amount of \$2,500,000.00, evidencing a Loan (herein so called) of like amount from Lender to Borrower in accordance with that certain Business Loan Agreement (the "Loan Agreement") dated of even date with the Note and executed by, among others, Borrower and Lender, and which Loan is secured by, among other things, the liens and security interests created and evidenced by that certain Commercial Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated of even date with the Note and executed by Assignor for the benefit of Lender.

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the Security Agreement and as security for the Note, all indebtedness to be incurred by Borrower to Lender with respect to the Note, and all other obligations of Borrower under the Loan Agreement and the Security Agreement, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Lender all of Assignor's rights, title or interest in the Patent and the invention represented thereby.

ASSIGNOR:

PATTY CAKE, INC., a Texas corporation

Jin K. Song, President

LENDER:

LEGACY BANK OF TEXAS

or hah I lamon SUP

Its: SVP

- 1 -

THE STATE OF TEXAS	§
	§
COUNTY OF DALLAS	§

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 17 Haday of September, 2002, by Jin K. Song, President of Patty Cake, Inc., a Texas corporation, known to me to be the person who executed this Assignment in the capacity and for the purposes therein stated.

Gerald D. Quast Notary Public State of Texas My Commission Expires October 8, 2002

[NOTARY STAMP]

THE STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF COLLIN

day of September, 2002, by This instrument was acknowledged before me on the Senior Vice President of Legacy Bank of Texas, known to me to be the person who executed this Assignment in the capacity and for the purposes therein stated.

LAMETRA B. OFF Notary Public State of Texas Comm. Expires 01-16-2006

Jotary Public, State of Texa

[NOTARY STAMP]

- 2 -

RECORDED: 12/04/2002